
#4401

Sponsor:

Council
Member
Walsh

0tì01?*tffi4

AN OR.DINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE A ONE (1) YEAR LEASE
RENEWAL BETWEEN THE CITY OF \ryILMINGTON AND PORT PROPERTIES,
LLC, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-308 and Section 8-200 of the City Charter, City

Council may, by ordinance, authorize the leasing of real estate for a period of more than one

year; and

WHBREAS, the City entered into a lease (the "Lease") with Port Properties, LLC

("Port Properties") for space to store seized vehicles for the Police Department's Drug and

Organized Crime Vice Unit from May 31,2015 to June 1,2016; and

\ryHEREAS, in June 2016, the City extended the Lease (the "First Amendment") for

one (1) additional month with an expiration date of June 30, 2016; and

\ilHEREAS, in July 2016, the City extended the Lease (the "Second Amendment") for

a period of one (1) year from July I,2016 to June 30,2017; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to further extend the Lease (the "Third Amendment")

for a period of one (1) year effective July 1, 2017 throush June 30,2018 at the rental rates

listed on the "Rent Schedule" attached to the Third Amendment, a redacted copy of which is

attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit "4"; and

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment contains the possibility of an additional extension

of one (1) year after June 30, 2018 at the rental rates listed on the "Rent Schedule" attached

to the Third Amendment, at the City's option, subject to budget appropriation; and

\ryHEREAS, said extension periods are included in the Third Amendment in order to

provide for continuity; and

WHEREAS, the copy of the Third Amendment that is attached hereto as Exhibit A has

been redacted solely to keep the location of the Lease confidential for safety purposes; and



WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Police Department that the City enter into

the Third Amendment with Port Properties for a period of one (1) year effective from July 1,

2017 through June 30,2018 and reserve the right to extend the Lease for an additional period

of one (1) year thereafter, from July 7,2018 to June 30,2019, at the option of the City.

NO\ry, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON

HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Third Amendment, a redacted copy of which is attached hereto as

Exhibit "A," for the period of one (i) year effective from July I,2017 through June 30, 2018

at the rental rates listed on the "Rent Schedule" attached to the Third Amendment, with the

possibility of a one (1) year additional extension from July 1,2018 through June 30, 2019 at

the rental rates listed on the "Rent Schedule" attached to the Third Amendment, at the option

of the City, is hereby approved, and the City is hereby authorized and directed to execute as

many copies of the Third Amendment, as well as all additional undertakings related thereto,

as may be necessary.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by City Council

and approval by the Mayor.

First Reading...
Second Reading
Third Reading..

September 7,2011
September 7,2077
SepL. 2L , 201.7

Passed by City Council, Sept. 21 , 2017

of City

ATTEST

2

ty Clerk



A as to form this
0t7.

Assistant City Solicitor

Approved

SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance authorizes the execution of a third amendment (the "Third
Amendment") to a lease (the "Lease") between the City of Wilmington and Port Properties,
LLC for space to store seized vehicles for the Police Department's Drug and Organized
Crime Vice Unit for the period of one (1) year from July 1,2017 through June 30, 2018, at
the rental rates listed on the "Rent Schedule" attached to the Third Amendment, with the
possibility of an additional extension of one (1) year thereafter from July 1,2018 to June 30,
2079, at the rental rates listed on the "Rent Schedule" attached to the Third Amendment, at
the option of the City.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: This Ordinance authorizes the execution of the Third
Amendment to the Lease for the period of one (1) year from July 1,2017 through June 30,
2018 at the annual rent of $14,832.00. At the option of the City, there is the possibility of an

additional extension of one (1) year thereafter from July 1,2018 to June 30, 2019 at the
annual rent of $14,832.00.

Ð ++-
to day of

do",

J

woo94772



THTRD AMENDMIINTTO
LEASE DATED JUNE 1,2015

BY AND BETWEEN PORT PROPERTIES, LLC AS LANDLORD, ÄND
CITY OF WILMTNGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT, ASTENANT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEÁ.SE ("Amendmenl"), is made this lsl day 01'June,

2017,by ancl betweeu Port Properties, LLC a Delaware LLC (hereinafier referrecl to as "Landlord "),
ancl City of Wihnington Police Departttrent (hereinafter referred to as "Tettant").

WHEREAS, Lancllorcl entered into a leasc agreemeut rvith Tenant dated June 1,2015
("Lease") for exteriol space located at ;

WHEREAS, The "First Amendrnent'' dated June 1,2016 extended the oliginal lease for an

additionalone (1) moutl't with an expiration clate of June 30,2016.

WHEREAS, The "Second Arnendment" clated July 1,2016 extendecl tlre origiual lease fbr an

additional one (l) year with an expiration date of June 30,2017.

NOW, THEREFOR-E, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set fortlr herein
and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term: The terrn of this "Third Amendment" shall extend the lease for an additional year

commerrcing July l, 2017 and expiring June 30,2018 attheRmewalRateædefitrcdindrcSsnxlArnenúnet

2, Renewal Option to Third Amendment: Tenant shall have an option to renew Lease at the

expiration date. June 30,2018 by giving six (6) months written notice to Landlorcl of Tenant's plans to
exercise'l'enaut's renewal option. Rent shall not increase for this term.

EXHIB¡T ''A''



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties have set their hands and seals hereto this day of June, 2017.

WITNESS: LANDLORD:

Port Properties LLC

llv:

Print Name

WITNESS: TENANT:

City of Wilmington Police Dept

lÌ¡':

Print Name

Base ltent Rider

Renewal Term
07/0lll7 thru06/30/18

Renewal Option
07l0ll18 thru 06/30/19

Monthly Rent
$ I,236,00

Renewal Option Rent ü{.üder

Monthly Rent
$l,236.00

Annual Rent
$14,832.00

Annual Rent
$14,832,00



B.

C,

D.

LEASE SUMMARY PAGE

Lrr ¡l tl I orcl : l)ut I Ii ro¡1ur¡tj.!lÈ,.. 1.1,(,

Tenant: ( i tlßìl' W i I nr i ngl nn l.)u I i oç: I )cjrn rl l I I cr l.l I

PropertyAddrcss:

Telm: ( )¡re I I ì Yrrrru

Lease Commencement Date; .lu11' I . :ll tl
tixþiiation l)ntr:: JLriic 10, 2Q.l$

Renewal Option : X t I l:l-]l)-t!Lh!:tt-!ìú{ì-0/?q!-9

BaseRent:Q-rrs-'fl-ug.rirtrl¡ru!-l-ryql,lLrurlrç3!*l li1¡¡';$ix lbllrtn,($1.f,,ìlÐ¡cr rnontlt

Securþ Deposit: Wrivccl

Permitted Use: I)(-)-(-l-l-StortLrç ol'10 Io 30 Vclricjr:

Rider and Addenda: l-gr¡so^ Siu nrr!r rrrt Pi¡sr:; | :x!¡ ¡¡iJ;l 'll'r'rrlrettJ l,JgTu:i¡lli(lrr ir[il lì]xlì ibilJ ì*'lllclrl
Scþedule"

Landlord: _

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

w0077738.

Initials:

SL! 759826v3i030365.00005

Tena nt:



LANDLORD:

TENANT:

LEASE SIGNATURE PAGE

liort Plollq¡!ics. l . I -[' (and/or assi gns)

1020 Christina Ave

W rlur¡.trtirll=l)Jì | 1)ll0 L

(litr¡ ol'Wilruinuton f)rrliccr l)r:rrartrrrcnt OtÏcePhone:302.379.2770

tl(10 fìurhSilrutt
$¡ihn i¡ gton. l)l i | 9tr0_L Ern ai I Addre s s : -$lq Èll el. r t ¡ ¡.I!::!l-qú!ld . $ t n t c, Ll-!! I rs

I-r" r r¡g¡gg¡ c), (' o n t itc.t:Cpt Stephen Mi setic

Relationshio: Tcnartl

Office Phone: 302.57 6.3913

COPY Offi ce Phone: 302.57 6.217 5

Wilrrrinutrr r)Ii I qf,ìt) 
I

Premises Address:

IN TWITNESS V/HEREOF, Lancl lord and Tenant have signecl and sealecl this Lease el'fective the clay aud year

wlitten below.

Port Properties LLC

Managing Member

Date

By: ____(SEAL)
Witness CityofWilmingmn

Chief of Police

Date

Witness Captain Stephen Misetic
Tenant

(-'itv olWiInr inr.llon l,ilti,
I lrfrülugllj! A ttqn I ign I (ì i tlt So I i L: i ! rrt:

ll0f) N. Ir:ç:¡r:h SlrccL,i)tl'JJoil

lnitials: Landlord:

St,l 759tt2óv3/0303ó5 00005

Tenant:

By:

Date

_- (sBAr,)



llxhül¡åt,4''
Xlro¡lerty llescriXltionl

L)rrrr h¡,rll iìrrt:tlrl vr¡rrl lìr¡' slrrt'l rlr¡ trl'l(l ltr l{l r'clriclcs lrrrr:lhl¿l lll
'|.'ht li"rrrc u,ill hc li 'lllll r¡rr i I lr r hull¡r'rl-

lsh¡rll ' ltl I

vnltl rvillhcr nclt'¡sctl rln .J siclcs hv tltc rncntiorturl l'crrcitt* l nrì thc lir¡.rrth

sitlc tll'lltc t'ttld lraçlis un lo tt lulrl\,trl'rv¡lct' rrlov icl im.l it co¡rlrlc tclv crrc:lllic,cl

yäfd,

Tenant;=.-------lnitials: Landlord:

\\¡0077738. I 2



ül,xhihit ffi

å{.en¡t Schecl ru[e

TERM
05/31/15 to 06/01/16

MONTHLY RATE
$ 1,200.00

ANNUAL RATE
$14,400.00 OriginalLease

lst Amendment

2nd Amendment

3'd Amendment

06/01/16to06/30/16 $1,200.00

07/01/16 to 06/30/17 $1,200.00

07/01/17 to 06/30/18 $1,236,00

TERM
07 /01118 thru 06/30i 19

lnitials: Landlord:

$14,000.00

Annual Rent
$14,832.00

$14,832.00

ftenewal Option Rent Rider

MONTHLY RENT
$ 1,236.00

'lenant;a-=*

woozzzss. I 3


